DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: R9Y3

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00885 1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. 3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY 4. TYPE OF ACTION: 7 (L8) (L3) SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER (L1) 245596 1. Initial 2. Recertification (L4) 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. 4. CHOW 3. Termination (L6) 56187 201042900 (L2)(L5) WORTHINGTON, MN 5. Validation 6. Complaint 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP 7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 02 8. Full Survey After Complaint (1.9)05 HHA 13 PTIP 01 Hospital 09 ESRD 22 CLIA 6. DATE OF SURVEY 02 SNF/NF/Dual 06 PRTF 10 NF 10/12/2015 (L34) 14 CORF FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: __ (L10) 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 07 X-Ray 11 ICF/IID 15 ASC 12 RHC 16 HOSPICE 12/31 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 04 SNF 08 OPT/SP 2 AOA 3 Other 11. .LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION 10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS: X A. In Compliance With And/Or Approved Waivers Of The Following Requirements: From (a): Program Requirements 2. Technical Personnel 6. Scope of Services Limit To (b): Compliance Based On: 3. 24 Hour RN ___7. Medical Director 12. Total Facility Beds _1. Acceptable POC 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) 8. Patient Room Size (L18)54 ___ 9. Beds/Room Life Safety Code Not in Compliance with Program 54 (L17) 13. Total Certified Beds Requirements and/or Applied Waivers: (L12)* Code: Α 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 15. FACILITY MEETS 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 SNF ICF IID 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1): (L15)54 (L37)(L38)(L39)(L42)(L43)16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE): See Attached Remarks 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE 18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY APPROVAL Date: Date: Gary Nederhoff, Unit Supervisor 10/15/2015 Kamala Fiske-Downing, Enforcement Specialist 10/15/2015 (L19) (L20) PART II - TO BE COMPLETED BY HCFA REGIONAL OFFICE OR SINGLE STATE AGENCY 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL 21. 1. Statement of Financial Solvency (HCFA-2572) RIGHTS ACT: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) _X 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 3. Both of the Above: 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21) 22. ORIGINAL DATE 23 LTC AGREEMENT 24 LTC AGREEMENT 26. TERMINATION ACTION: (L30) 00 OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNING DATE ENDING DATE **VOLUNTARY** INVOLUNTARY 01/01/1992 01-Merger, Closure 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement 06-Fail to Meet Agreement (1.24)(L25) 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS OTHER 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change A. Suspension of Admissions: 00-Active (1.44)(1.27)B. Rescind Suspension Date: (1.45)28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 30. REMARKS 03001 (L28) (L31)32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE 31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 10/09/2015 (L32) (L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245596

October 15, 2015

Ms. Barbara Atchison, Administrator South Shore Care Center 1307 South Shore Drive PO Box 69 Worthington, Minnesota 56187

Dear Ms. Atchison:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective October 6, 2015 the above facility is certified for:

54 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 54 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Riske. Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered October 13, 2015

Ms. Barbara Atchison, Administrator South Shore Care Center 1307 South Shore Drive Po Box 69 Worthington, Minnesota 56187

RE: Project Number S5596025

Dear Ms. Atchison:

On September 9, 2015, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on August 27, 2015. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E) whereby corrections were required.

On October 12, 2015, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on October 7, 2015 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on August 27, 2015. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of October 6, 2015. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on August 27, 2015, effective October 6, 2015 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated September 9, 2015, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske. Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245596	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 10/12/2015
Name of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER		1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE P	O BOX 69

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5) Date	(Y4) Item		(Y5) Date	(Y4)	Item	('	Y5)	Date
ID Prefix	F0282	Correction Completed 09/30/2015	ID Prefix	F0315	Correction Completed 09/30/2015		ID Prefix	F0329		Correction Completed 09/30/2015
	483.20(k)(3)(ii)			483.25(d)				483.25(I)		_ _
		Correction			Correction					Correction
ID Prefix	-	Completed	ID Prefix		Completed		ID Prefix			Completed
Reg. # LSC			Reg. #				Reg. # LSC			<u> </u>
		Correction			Correction					Correction
ID Prefix		Completed	ID Prefix	_	Completed		ID Prefix			Completed
Reg. #			Reg. #				Reg. # LSC			_ _
ID Prefix		Correction Completed	ID Prefix		Correction Completed		ID Prefix			Correction Completed
Reg. # LSC			Reg. #							_ _
ID Prefix		Correction Completed	ID Prefix		Correction Completed		ID Prefix			Correction Completed
Reg. #			Reg. #							_ _
Reviewed I	By Rev	iewed By	Date:	Signature	of Surveyor:				Date:	
State Agen		N/kfd	10/13/201	_	•	0160				.0/12/2015
Reviewed B		iewed By	Date:		of Surveyor:	0100			Date:	
Followup t	o Survey Comple 8/27/201				Uncorrected Def d Deficiencies (C				YES	NO

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1)	Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245596	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(Y3) Date of Revisit 10/7/2015

Name of Facility
SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER

Street Address, City, State, Zip Code 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item		(Y5)	Date
		(Correction				Correction					Correction
ID Prefix			Completed 10/06/2015	ID Prefix			Completed 10/06/2015		ID Prefix			Completed 09/02/2015
	NFPA 101				NFPA 101		-			NFPA 101		
-	K0025			_	K0072				-	K0144		— —
		(Correction				Correction					Correction
		(Completed				Completed					Completed
ID Prefix	-			ID Prefix			•		ID Prefix			
Reg. # LSC				Reg. # LSC					Reg. # LSC			_
		(Correction				Correction					Correction
		(Completed				Completed					Completed
ID Prefix				ID Prefix			-		ID Prefix			_
Reg. #				Reg. #					Reg. #			
				130								_
		(Correction				Correction					Correction
ID Drofiv		(Completed	ID Drofiv			Completed		ID Brofiv			Completed
							-					
Reg. # LSC				Reg. # LSC					Reg. # LSC			<u> </u>
		(Correction				Correction					Correction
ID D ('			Completed	10.0 "			Completed		10.0 "			Completed
Reg. # LSC				Reg. # LSC					Reg. # LSC			<u> </u>
Reviewed I	By Revie	wed	Ву	Date:	Signature	of Sur	veyor:				Date:	
State Agen		d_		10/13/201	_		-	482				10/07/2015
Reviewed I	By Revie	wed	Ву	Date:	Signature	of Sur	veyor:				Date:	
CMS RO												
Followup t	o Survey Complete	d on:	!		Check for any	Unco	rrected Defi	cienc	ies. Was a	Summary of		
8/25/2015				Uncorrecte	u Deila	Hencies (CN	13-25	or) Sent to	the Facility?	YES	NO	

Form CMS - 2567B (9-92) Page 1 of 1 Event ID: R9Y322

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

ID: R9Y3 Facility ID: 00885

	AKI 1-10	DE COMI L	EIEDDII	HE SIA	TE SURVET AGENCI		Facility ID. 00883
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245596 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 201042900	(L3)	NAME AND AD) SOUTH SHO) 1307 SOUTH) WORTHING	ORE CARE C	ENTER	GOX 69 (L6) 56187	4. TYPE OF ACT 1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation	ZION: 2 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNER: (L9)		PROVIDER/SUI	PPLIER CATEG	ORY 09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey A	9. Other fter Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 08/27/2015 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	(L10) 03 5	SNF/NF/Dual SNF/NF/Distinct SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/II 12 RHC	14 CORF D 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR EN	DING DATE: (L35)
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 54 13.Total Certified Beds 54	(L18)	B. Not in Com	e Based On:	gram	And/Or Approved Waivers Of 2. Technical Personnel3. 24 Hour RN4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN5. Life Safety Code * * Code: * B	6. Scope of7. Medical l	Services Limit Director oom Size
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN					15. FACILITY MEETS		
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 54	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)				
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (I	F APPLICABLE	SHOW LTC CA	NCELLATION I	DATE):			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL	Date:
Kyla Einertson, HFE NE II			9/18/2015	(L19)	Kamala Fiske-Downing,	Enforcement Sp	ecialist 10/09/2015
PART II -	TO BE COM	MPLETED B	Y HCFA RE	EGIONA	L OFFICE OR SINGLE S	TATE AGENCY	
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY	(L21)		PLIANCE WITH TS ACT:	H CIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Finar2. Ownership/Control3. Both of the Above	ol Interest Disclosure St	
22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LT	C AGREEMEN	Г 24	. LTC AGREEM	MENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:		(L30)
OF PARTICIPATION BI 01/01/1992	EGINNING DAT	ΓE	ENDING DAT	ГЕ	VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure	05-Fail	UNTARY to Meet Health/Safety
(L24) (L	<i>A</i> 1)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse 03-Risk of Involuntary Terminatio		to Meet Agreement
	LTERNATIVE S. Suspension of A		(7.44)		04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER	rider Status Change
(L27) B.	Rescind Suspens	sion Date:	(L44) (L45)			00-7101	ve
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29. IN	ΓERMEDIARY/0	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS		
		03001					
(L28	3)			(L31)			
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32. DET	ΓERMINATION	OF APPROVAL	DATE			
(L32	2)			(L33)	DETERMINATION APP	ROVAL	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered September 9, 2015

Ms. Barbara Atchison, Administrator South Shore Care Center 1307 South Shore Drive PO Box 69 Worthington, Minnesota 56187

RE: Project Number S5596025

Dear Ms. Atchison:

On August 27, 2015, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gary Nederhoff, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health 18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast Rochester, Minnesota 55904 gary.nederhoff@state.mn.us

Telephone: (507) 206-2731 Fax: (507) 206-2711

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by October 6, 2015, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;

- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A

Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by November 27, 2015 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by February 27, 2016 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division pat.sheehan@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-7205

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health

Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRINTED: 09/18/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	G(X3	COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING _		08/27/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	TS .	F 00	0	
	as your allegation of Department's acceptor enrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are rour signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 hic submission of the POC will cion of compliance.			
	on-site revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been your verification.	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to ntial compliance with the en attained in accordance with RVICES BY QUALIFIED ARE PLAN	F 28	2	9/30/15
	must be provided b	led or arranged by the facility y qualified persons in ch resident's written plan of			
	by: Based on observative review, the facility for 1 of 1 resident (urinary incontinence addition, the facility care for fall interver (R21) who had a hit Findings include: R32's quarterly Min 8/11/15, identified F	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to follow the plan of care R32) who was reviewed for e and repositioning. In failed to follow the plan of ations for 1 of 2 residents story of falls. imum Data Set (MDS) dated R32 required extensive et use, bed mobility, transfer,		It is the facility policy that care is provi by qualified persons in accordance wit the resident's written plan of care. R-32's bladder evaluation was reviewed and updated on 9/8/15. R-32 refused attempts of toileting program and was determined unable to participate in bladder program. R-32's pressure risk evaluation was updated on 9/8/15 with score of 10 indicating that resident remains at high risk of pressure development. Resident will continue to	h ed all
ABORATOR)	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE **Electronically Signed**

09/18/2015

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING			08/2	27/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 807 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 /ORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	The brief interview was 4 indicating se R32's comprehensi 8/25/15, identified F deficit of toileting dubowel and bladder. staff provides all incepads and pants durevery 2 hours and cresident every 2 horesident needs assocommode or toilet. R32 as having a porelated to mobility of has moisture associnterventions includencourage resident needed; (2) toilet reand/or as requested incontinent pads eveneded; (4) monitorany redness, rashocomposed in this poobservation period incontinence check a.m. observed NA-to get her up for dirincontinent of urine her clothing and int sometimes R32 tell bathroom, however	ge 1 ne unit and personal hygiene. for mental status (BIMS) score vere cognitive impairment. ve care plan last revised on R32 as having a self-care ue to being incontinent of Interventions included: (1) continent care, incontinent ing the day; (2) check pads change as needed; (3) toilet urs and as needed; (4) istance with transferring to The care plan also identified itential for skin breakdown leficit, skin desensitization and ciated areas to folds. led: (1) turn resident or to turn every 2 hours and as esident at appropriate times d by resident; (3) check very 2 hours and change as r skin with cares and report or open areas if noted. Observations of R32 on a.m. to 11:20 a.m. a 2 hour continuous observation R32 er bed on her back. R32 sition throughout the and no repositioning or s were completed. At 11:20 A and NA-B enter R32's room oner and they found R32 to be which had soaked through of the bedding. NA-A stated s them she has to go to the er if she is tired she sleeps right atted they lie R32 down after	F 2	282	require every two hour reposition for pressure prevention. Secondary to decline in condition, R-32 was adm Hospice Services on 9/3/15 followin Hospice Referral and meeting crite Hospice admit. R-32's individualize of care was updated following declicondition. R-21's falls risk evaluation was reviand updated on 9/14/15 with a scorwhich continues to indicate need for interventions to minimize risk of perinjury associated with fall risk. The assistant assignment sheet was upwith the Safety First symbol and wiffor floor mat when in bed on 9/14/15 Safety First symbol was placed out R-21's door to alert the IDT of safe interventions in place on 9/14/15. The facility has reviewed and update policy on following the care plan/in assistant assignment sheets on 9/17 The facility developed a policy "Saf Supervision Of Resident-Safety Loon 9/11/15. The SAFETY ALERT's was placed on the nursing assistant assignment sheets and outside the resident doors on all residents identificated that specific interventions in place to minimize risk for person injury on 9/15/15. An in-service will be held on 9-30-1 review policy development and staf roles/responsibility with regards to following the plan of care as well as roles/responsibility with regards to following the plan of care as well as	oritted to high ria for diplan ne in lewed re of 12 resonal nursing dated the need 5. The side by led its lety And cator." by mbol the tified at lety and le	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING		08/2	27/2015	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
bil dia acide bil R 8/sia a recirri R 8/sin pil R lock dia ha R R ha ha ha R D dia in 1 D recirritation and a recirritation an	inner she is alway dmitted they don't etween that time. Review of the quark/10/15, indicated Fign and symptom program with some sident as dry as pritation noted. Review of pressure with the program with some sident as dry as pritation noted. Review of the indicated Findicated she was a ressure ulcer. Review of the individual to the high risk sharting clip board ocumentation that ad been done since the continuous of 7:03 a.m. Review of the COR Retail Report dated arours of 7:03 a.m. Review of the COR Retail Report dated ocumentation R32 accontinent product 1:53 a.m.	terly bladder evaluation dated R32 has frequency as the only of infection. R32 is toileted on the success and to keep cossible without redness or a ulcer risk evaluation dated R32 scored an 8 which at high risk for developing a didualized turn and reposition dated R32 scored and reposition dated R36 scored and reposition dated R36 scored and reposition dated R37 scored and reposition dated R38 scored and reposition dated R39 scored and reposition dated R30 scored and reposition dated R30 scored and reposition dated R30 scored and reposition Detail R31, lacked documentation R32 and repositioned between the to 5:38 p.m.	F 282	resident safety and supervision. The Director of Nursing will audit individualized turn and reposition bowel and bladder logs on random residents on a daily basis for a perfour weeks and weekly thereafter make rounds of residents' rooms randomly on an ongoing basis to compliance with individualized toil repositioning and safety measures care plans. Results of audits will reviewed with the Quality Assurant Committee to assess the effective the plan and determine whether further systemic changes are necessary.	ogs and n riod of and ensure eting, s per oe ce eness of		

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245596	B. WING		08	/27/2015		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO E WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 282	RN-A stated staff they have odor of 2 hours to check of the lack of docum individualized turn CORP-turn and re 8/26/15. RN-A sta R32 incontinent edinner, they should RN-A also confirm the care plan for F During an intervied director of nursing absolutely expect strong urine odor DON also stated seresidents more that them. R21's comprehense revealed the resid R21 was to have for date. Approaches floor mat to be in puring an observed bed with no floor mat recommendation. During an observed with no floor mat recommendation. During an observed with no floor mat recommendation.	should check on residents if urine, and/or to wait longer than on a resident. RN-A confirmed entation for R32 in the and reposition log and in the eposition detail report for ated if the NA's were finding every time they got her up for d be doing more checks on her. and the staff weren't following R32. We on 8/26/15, at 4:13 p.m. (DON) stated she would staff to check on a resident if a was coming from the room. The expected staff to not leave an 2 hours before checking on the expected staff. The goal for ewer falls through the review a that were initiated included a place. Ation on 8/26/15, at 8:41 a.m., d to be in her room lying on her mat on the floor.	F 2	82				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245596	B. WING			08/2	27/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO B WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD HE APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	mat beside her bed to be propped up be lamp. It was observed upright position now During an observating an observed mat in place next to propped up away from A document titled Fresident had last be potential fall risk. Runderneath stated to score greater than A review of R21's indated 8/25/15 state floor mat in place with bed. A review of R21's in R21 was found on the fallen from her bed 8/5/15 and 8/9/15. It have a fall mat in place with the floor mat beside in the from the resting in bed for at noted that R21 has verify that the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the first proposed in the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the form of the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was in bed tod mat should have better the floor R21 was floor R2	The floor mat was observed etween her recliner and her ed to be folded up in an where near the bed. Ion on 8/26/15, at 11:17 a.m., to be lying in bed with no floor her bed. The floor mat was om her bed. all Risk indicated that the een assessed on 8/10/15 for a 21's score was 12. A note that any resident with a total 10 was at a high risk for falls. Inost recent care conference d that R21 needed to have a then the resident is lying in acident reports indicated that the floor in her room and had on these three dates 8/2/15, in each case, R21 did not acce even though the eplan included the mat as an ince injuries in case of falls. Ion 8/26/15, at 11:41 a.m., NA)-C stated that R21 has had her bed whenever she is least the past month. NA-C been falling a lot. NA-C did mat was not in place when ay. NA-C stated that the floor	F 2	82			

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		` '	E SURVEY MPLETED
		245596	B. WING		08/	/27/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	should have a floor resident is lying in be when interviewed of Director of Nursing mat was determined expected staff to know planned and that it is a review of the policity Plan Development and 7/9/14, indicated the comprehensive carrincorporate identified risk factors associated the resident treatment good measurable outcomfunctioning of the residucing declines in status and/or functional declines in status and/or functional functional declines in status and/or functional declines in the factoristic declines in the factoristic declines and the resident's clinical continent of the factoristic declines and to refunction as possible function as possible fun	urse (LPN)-A stated that R21 mat in place whenever the bed. on 8/27/15, at 11:10 a.m., the (DON) stated that the floor d to be safe for R21. She now to use it when it is care should have been in place. by titled, Comprehensive Care and Revision, last reviewed on at each resident's e plan has been designed to be diproblem areas, incorporate ted with identified problems, hals and objectives in the esident by focusing on a time, enhance the optimal besident by focusing on a time, aid in preventing or in the resident's functional onal levels. HETER, PREVENT UTI, ER ent's comprehensive cility must ensure that a sign the facility without an is not catheterized unless the ondition demonstrates that the necessary; and a resident of bladder receives appropriate ces to prevent urinary tract store as much normal bladder	F 2			9/30/15

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING			08/2	27/2015
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	ER .			307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
	OLIMAN DV OT	ATEMENT OF REFIGIENCIES		٧.	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 315	Continued From pa	age 6	F 3	15			
	by:						
	•	tion, interview and document			It is the facility policy that a resider	nt who	
	review, the facility f	failed to provide toileting needs			is incontinent of bladder receives		
		(R32) reviewed who was			appropriate treatment and services		
		and had developed a urinary			prevent urinary tract infections and		
	tract infection.				restore as much normal bladder fu	nction	
	Findings include:				as possible.		
	i indings include.				R-32's bladder evaluation was revi	ewed	
	R32 had been obse	erved on 8/26/15, continuous			and updated on 9/8/15. R-32 refus		
		:44 a.m. to 11:20 a.m. (2 hours			attempts of toileting program and w		
		ith R32 lying in her bed on her			determined unable to participate in		
		e and no staff assisted her to			bladder program. Secondary to de		
		for incontinence. At 9:39 a.m.			condition R-32 was admitted to Ho		
		or in the room and at 1:03 a.m. d be smelled in the hallway by			Services on 9/3/15 following Hospic Referral and meeting criteria for Ho		
		the room next to R32's. At			admit. R-32's individualized plan of		
		ed NA-A and NA-B enter R32's			was updated following decline in		
		for dinner and they found R32 furine which had soaked			condition.		
	through her clothin	g and into the bedding. NA-A			The facility reviewed and updated i		
		e was a very strong urine			policy on perineal/incontinent care	on	
		and stated, R32 hasn't been			9/14/15.		
		by so she thought that was why trong. NA-A stated sometimes			An in-service will be held on 9-30-1	5 to	
		has to go to the bathroom,			review policy development for	3 10	
		red she sleeps right through it.			perineal/incontinent care. Review	and	
		ay R32 down after breakfast			direction on incontinent care will be		
		her up at noon for dinner she			presented to the nursing staff.		
		nt of urine. NA-A said they			_		
		ck on her after helping to bed			Unit charge nurses will be respons	ible to	
	atter breakfast unti	I time to get up for dinner.			monitor the individualized turn and	al a	
	On 9/26/15 at 10:0	24 n m obconvod			reposition logs and bowel and blad		
	On 8/26/15, at 12:2	ning the mattress on R32's			logs each shift and supervise direc staff so that residents' who are inco		
		paking through the bedding			receive appropriate care.	oriunienit	
	onto the mattress.	James and agricult bodding			. cocito appropriato dare.		
					The Director of Nursing will audit th	ne	
	R32's quarterly Mir	nimum Data Set (MDS) dated			individualized turn and reposition lo		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245596	B. WING		08/:	27/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 315	8/11/15, identified I assistance with toil locomotion on/off t The brief interview was 4 indicating set. Review of the quar 8/10/15, indicated sign and symptom catheterized for res 7/29/15, and 7/30/less. R32 is toilete success and to kee without redness or Review of the care identified R32 as h toileting due to bein bladder. Interventiall incontinent care during the day; (2) change as needed hours and as need assistance with tra. Review of the indiv log in the high risk charting clip board documentation that had been done sin. Review of the COF Report dated 8/26/had been turned as hours of 7:03 a.m.	R32 required extensive et use, bed mobility, transfer, he unit and personal hygiene. for mental status (BIMS) score evere cognitive impairment. terly bladder evaluation dated R32 has frequency as the only of infection. R32 was sidual urine's on 7/28/15, 15, with residuals of 150 or ed on a program with some ep resident as dry as possible irritation noted. plan last revised on 8/25/15, aving a self-care deficit of an incontinent of bowel and ons included: (1) staff provides incontinent pads and pants check pads every 2 hours and (3) toilet resident every 2 ed; (4) resident needs ansferring to commode or toilet. ridualized turn and reposition skin turn and reposition dated 8/26/15, lack tany turning and repositioning ce 4:00 a.m. RP-Turn and Reposition Detail 15, lacked documentation R32 and repositioned between the to 5:38 p.m.	F 31	bowel and bladder dlogs on residents on a daily basis for four weeks and weekly there make rounds of residents' rerandomly on an ongoing base compliance with individualize repositioning and safety medicare plans. Results of audit reviewed with the Quality As Committee to assess the effect the plan and determine whe systemic changes are necessary.	r a period of eafter and coms sis to ensure ed toileting, asures per s will be ssurance fectiveness of ther further		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245596	B. WING _		08/	/27/2015		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	ODE			
PREFIX (EACH	DEFICIENC'	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
incontinent 11:53 a.m. During an registered received at R32 had at placed on 2015 the surine and catheterize frequency stated R32 had 50-15 RN-A state changed at her and shalso during should cheurine odor longer that confirmed the individing the CORP 8/26/15. FR R32 incondinner, the RN-A also the care puring an director of absolutely strong uring arrival received at the care puring an director of absolutely strong uring an arrival received at the care puring an director of absolutely strong uring an arrival received at the care puring an director of absolutely strong uring an arrival received at the care puring a received	ation R32 t product interview nurse (F call from urinary t an antibi staff were they rece ation on 7 and poss 2 was cal 0 remain ed R32 c and you c ne will ha g the interview the lack ualized to	2 had been toileted or the checked between 7:04 a.m. to 7 on 08/26/15, at 3:42 p.m. RN)-A stated she had just in the emergency room and tract infection (UTI) and was otic. RN-A stated since July enoticing a strong smelling eived an order for intermittent 7/27/15, for complaints of sible urinary retention. RN-A theterized for residuals but only ing so that wasn't the problem. can be incontinent and can go right back and check on we been incontinent again. Erview, RN-A stated staff ident when they have a strong from their room and not to wait is to check on a resident. RN-A of documentation for R32 in turn and reposition log and in a reposition detail report for the diff the NA's were finding ery time they got her up for 1 be doing more checks on her. and the staff weren't following	F 3	15				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245596	B. WING		08/	27/2015		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	iR	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 315 F 329 SS=D	services however, r	sted for incontinent cares and none had been provided. EGIMEN IS FREE FROM	F 315 F 329			9/30/15		
	Each resident's dru unnecessary drugs drug when used in duplicate therapy); without adequate mindications for its us adverse consequer should be reduced combinations of the Based on a compreresident, the facility who have not used given these drugs utherapy is necessar as diagnosed and crecord; and resident drugs receive gradubehavioral interventions.	g regimen must be free from . An unnecessary drug is any excessive dose (including or for excessive duration; or nonitoring; or without adequate se; or in the presence of nees which indicate the dose or discontinued; or any						
	by: Based on interview failed to assess efformation (PRN) medications non-pharmacologic	NT is not met as evidenced and record review, the facility ectiveness of as needed or attempt al interventions before use of 5 residents (R21, R33)		It is the facility's policy that each re remain free from unnecessary drug that PRN (as needed) medications assessed for effectiveness.	gs and			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING			08/2	27/2015
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	ı	STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENT	ER			07 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 ORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Findings include: R21 diagnoses incompleted to the admission for the physical terms of the physical terms of the resident had a medication] 50 mg as needed (PRN) date of 7/29/15. R21's Medication indicated that R21 Tramadol on 7/30/its effectiveness. On dose of Tramadol effectiveness. On dose of Tramadol effectiveness. On dose of Tramadol, for its effectiveness R21 received Tramadol was no reassessor A review of the interest administer Tramadol response to pain. A review of R21's date 5/25/15, identify goal for pain relief would verbalize reformed freceiving medic one approach to repisodes of pain and response to pain and received of the pain and received of pain and received of the pain and r	cessary medications.	F3		R-21's pain assessment was review and updated on 9/15/15 as resider management was revised on 8/11/Since revision of pain management resident indicates "My pain is almogone." R-21 requests cold pack to of neck for breakthrough pain as the worked at home, will use PRN Transonly if non-pharmacological intervenieffective. The MAR has been upto alert Charge Nurses to use non-pharmacological intervention periodication. The care plan has been updated to reflect resident's current and intervention updates. R-33's pain assessment was review and updated on 9/15/15. Resident currently denies pain or discomfort has not used PRN medication since 8/30/15. Resident verbalizes "I do any pain." The care plan has updated reflect residents current pain level interventions for pain management Resident is scheduled for discharghome on 9/22/15. The facility's policy for medication administration was reviewed and updated on 9/14/15. Non-pharmacological intervention alert/effectiveness of Fanalgesic usage was placed on eat MAR kardex on 9/15/15. An in-service will be held 9/30/15 to review policy development for mediadministration. Education will also provided on use of non-pharmacological interventions prior to analgesic used interventions prior to analgesic used	at pain 15. t st base his madol ention dated prior to en it pain wed en't have and e it et to pdated PRN ch Dication be ogical	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING _		08/	27/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	ZIP CODE D BOX 69	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	interdisciplinary no A review of R21's It that non-pharmaccused prior to prn p. R33 included diagradmission form. Review of the physreceived Tylenol 68 hours as needed. A review of R33's If from 6/1/15 throug resident received It times. Of these for reassessed for its times. A review of R33's particle of the physreceived Tylenol 68 hours as needed. A review of R33's If the physreceived It times are provided in the physreceived It the phys	PRN MAR and/or in tes. POC did not indicate anywhere plogical measures were to be ain medication administration. Poses of migraine found on the sician orders indicated that R33 milligrams (mg) every four MAR and interdisciplinary notes h 8/31/15 indicated the PRN Tylenol a total of four air times the resident was not effectiveness a total of two plan of care (POC) effective ified the problem of pain. The indicated that the resident ief of pain within thirty minutes ation or comfort measures. The et this goal was to assess the evaluate effectiveness of this effectiveness was to be a PRN MAR and/or in	F 3:	charting effectiveness o will be reviewed with all. The Director of Nursing on a random daily basis four weeks and weekly of audits will be reviewe Assurance Committee the effectiveness of the plar whether further systemic necessary.	licensed staff. will audit MARs for a period of thereafter. Results d with the Quality o assess the and determine	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245596	B. WING			08/	27/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	that if a PRN medic change, then they sassess for effective be charting the effet When the MAR was of documentation, if a lot of the missing pool staff. In regard non-pharmacologic attempted prior to istated that she wou changing the reside packs, etc. She not the care plan only strequested by the rethere is no such do non-pharmacologic administration on the During an interview Director of Nursing facility's policy to ma prn medication with She reiterated that followed up with the the medication had stated that it is the followed up with the medications. She so non-pharmacologic medications. She so non-pharmacologic been tried prior to a medications.	PRN medication. She stated ation was given prior to shift should alert the next staff to ness. The nursing staff should ctiveness of prn medication. It is reviewed to identify the lack RN-A stated that it looked like documentation was done by so to administration of all measures that should be PRN pain medication, RN-A, all have expected staff to be ent's position, offering warm ed that the documentation on tates to provide these as sident. RN-A verified that cumentation for all measures prior to PRN are MAR. on 8/27/15, at 10:29 a.m., the (DON) stated that it is the onitor for the effectiveness of thin an hour of administration. The nursing staff should have a resident to check and see if been effective. The DON racility's practice to always try all measures prior to prn pain	F3	329			

596023

PRINTED: 09/21/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B WING 245596 08/25/2015 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 SOUTH SHORE CARE CENTER WORTHINGTON, MN 56187 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID COMPLETION DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) **INITIAL COMMENTS** K 000 K 000 FIRE SAFETY THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC. AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, Fire Marshal Division on August 25, 2015. At the time of this survey, South Shore Care Center was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care Occupancies. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:** Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St Paul, MN 55101-5145, or

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

09/18/2015

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00885

PRINTED: 09/21/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			SURVEY PLETED	
		245596	B. WING		08/2	25/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	By email to: Marian.Whitney@s Angela.Kappenmar THE PLAN OF COI DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO 1. A description of v to correct the deficit 2. The actual, or pro 3. The name and/or responsible for corr prevent a reoccurre South Shore Care (with partial baseme constructed in 1962 constructed in 1964 sprinklered, and we (332) construction.	tate.mn.us and n@state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: what has been, or will be, done ency. oposed, completion date. or title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency. Center is a two-story building ont. The original building was extended, with building additions and 1968. All are fully are determined to be of Type I	K 000			
	detection in the corr corridors which is m department notificar	fire alarm system with smoke ridors and spaces open to the nonitored for automatic fire tion. The facility has a and had a census of 39 at				
K 025 SS=D	NOT MET as evide NFPA 101 LIFE SAI Smoke barriers are least a one half hou	FETY CODE STANDARD constructed to provide at r fire resistance rating in	K 025			10/6/15
	accordance with 8.3	3. Smoke barriers may				

Event ID: R9Y321

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING		08/	25/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 025	protected by fire-rapanels and steel fr separate compartr floor. Dampers are penetrations of sm heating, ventilating 19.3.7.3, 19.3.7.5, This STANDARD Based on observate facility failed to ma accordance with the 2000 NFPA 101, Standard	ium wall. Windows are ated glazing or by wired glass ames. A minimum of two nents are provided on each not required in duct oke barriers in fully ducted and air conditioning systems. 19.1.6.3, 19.1.6.4 is not met as evidenced by: ation and staff interview, the intain smoke barrier wall in the following requirements of ection 19.3.7.3, 8.3.2 and at practice could affect 12 out of the ween 9:00 AM and 11:00 AM servation revealed that the e B Wing has an open a cables above smoke barrier by in ceiling.	K 02	The Maintenance Supervisor (MM)repaired the smoke barrier wapproved sealant on 8/29/15. He check all smoke barriers and clos approved sealant if necessary by In the future, the Maintenance Su will be responsible for ensuring the he or any paid contractors who do the facility seal any new openings smoke barriers immediately after completed.	will e with 10/6/15. pervisor at either work at to	
K 072 SS=E	Facility Maintenand discovery. NFPA 101 LIFE SA	tice was confirmed by the ce Director (DV) at the time of AFETY CODE STANDARD re continuously maintained free	K 07	2		10/6/15

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DELAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DELAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			COMPLETED		
		245596	B. WING			25/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 072	use in the case of f furnishings, decora	ge 3 or impediments to full instant for or other emergency. No tions, or other objects obstruct ress from, or visibility of exits.	KC	072		
	Based on observat facility failed to main from impediments to fire or other emerge NFPA 101 (2000), Cand 7.1.10.2.1, and Minnesota State Fir Section 1028. In an situation, these impethe prompt and orderesidents, staff and Findings include: On facility tour betwon 08/25/2015, obs 1.) External exit from several laundry cart 2.) The external exit Physical Therapy R landscape debris an trip hazards. 3.) D-Wing South E within the exit path. This deficient practi	reen 9:00 AM and 11:00 AM ervation revealed : m the Laundry blocked by		The laundry carts and hand tru removed from the areas cited of and stored elsewhere. The extoutside the Physical Therapy rocleared of debris and extension removed on 8/26/15. Laundry sheen reminded that nothing car in front of an emergency exit. The Maintenance Supervisor where laundry room and emergency exists assure that they are free of impure weekly. Results of these audits provided to the QA Committee meeting to review/determine if effective	ern 9/1/15 ernal path from was a cord taff have a be stored ill audit the xits to ediments will be at its next	

PRINTED: 09/21/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING		08/	25/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	ER	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 VORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 144 SS=D	Generators are insunder load for 30 m accordance with Ni accordance with Ni Based on inspection has failed to proper emergency general 99 and NFPA 110. affect all 39 resider event of a loss of prindings include: On facility tour betwon 08/25/2015, obside Maintenance Direct audible alarm at the at the D-Wing Nursing when tested.	pected weekly and exercised ninutes per month in FPA 99. 3.4.4.1. Is not met as evidenced by: on and interview, the facility rely test all components of the tor in accordance with NFPA. This deficient practice could nts, staff and visitors in the ower and generator failure. In the provided HTML of the exercise of the tor, it was revealed that the exercise station did not function tice was confirmed by the exercise of the time of the provided HTML of the time of the ti	K 144	The audible alarm to the generato annunciator panel was repaired by licensed electrician on 9/2/15. The Maintenance Supervisor will to alarm monthly to assure continued compliance.	a est the	9/2/15	

Event ID: R9Y321